



\$~75 to 82 and 84 to 88

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 2182/2024& CM APPL. 9081/2024, 47694-95/2025

M/S D B CORP LTD

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Hrishikesh Baruah, Mr. Nirmal
Mishra, Ms. Naisargika, Mr. Utkarsh,
Advs.

versus

SH RAJIV RANJAN SINHA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Avni Singh, Panel Counsel with
Ms. Prapti for GNCTD.
Mr. Soumyajit Pani & Mr. Aishwary
Bajpai, Adv. for Respondent.

76

+ W.P.(C) 8481/2024& CM APPL. 34930/2024, 47593-94/2025

M/S DB CORP LTD

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Hrishikesh Baruah, Mr. Nirmal
Mishra, Ms. Naisargika, Mr. Utkarsh,
Advs.

versus

BHANU PRATAP SINGH

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Avni Singh, Panel Counsel with
Ms. Prapti for GNCTD.
Mr. Soumyajit Pani & Mr. Aishwary
Bajpai, Adv. for Respondent.

77

+ W.P.(C) 8493/2024& CM APPL. 34949/2024, 47483-84/2025

M/S DB CORP LTD

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Hrishikesh Baruah, Mr. Nirmal
Mishra, Ms. Naisargika, Mr. Utkarsh,



Advs.

versus

GAURAV KUMAR

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Soumyajit Pani & Mr. Aishwary Bajpai, Adv. for Respondent.

78

+ W.P.(C) 8495/2024 & CM APPL. 34952/2024, 47555-56/2025

M/S DB CORP LTD

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Hrishikesh Baruah, Mr. Nirmal Mishra, Ms. Naisargika, Mr. Utkarsh, Advs.

versus

NEERAJ SWAMY

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Soumyajit Pani & Mr. Aishwary Bajpai, Adv. for Respondent.

79

+ W.P.(C) 7274/2024

RAJIV RANJAN SINHA & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Soumyajit Pani & Mr. Aishwary Bajpai, Advs.

versus

M/S BUSINESS BHASKAR NEWSPAPER & ANR.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Avni Singh, Panel Counsel with Ms. Prapti for GNCTD.
Mr. Hrishikesh Baruah, Mr. Nirmal Mishra, Ms. Naisargika, Mr. Utkarsh, Advs.

80

+ W.P.(C) 10269/2024 & CM APPL. 42077/2024, 47705/2025, 47/2025, 47832/2025



M/S DB CORP LTD

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Hrishikesh Baruah, Mr. Nirmal
Mishra, Ms. Naisargika, Mr. Utkarsh,
Adv.

versus

VISHWAS TIWARI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Soumyajit Pani & Mr. Aishwary
Bajpai, Adv. for Respondent.

81

+

W.P.(C) 10299/2024& CM APPL. 47698-99/2025

M/S D B CORP LTD

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Hrishikesh Baruah, Mr. Nirmal
Mishra, Ms. Naisargika, Mr. Utkarsh,
Adv.

versus

SHASHI KUMAR JHA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Soumyajit Pani & Mr. Aishwary
Bajpai, Adv. for Respondent.

82

+

W.P.(C) 10303/2024& CM APPL. 42136/2024, 47560-61/2025

M/S DB CORP LTD

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Hrishikesh Baruah, Mr. Nirmal
Mishra, Ms. Naisargika, Mr. Utkarsh,
Adv.

versus

KRISHNA KANT KULSHRESTHA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Soumyajit Pani & Mr. Aishwary
Bajpai, Adv. for Respondent.

84

+

W.P.(C) 16852/2024& CM APPL. 71382/2024, 47692-93/2025

M/S DB CORP LTD

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Hrishikesh Baruah, Mr. Nirmal



Mishra, Ms. Naisargika, Mr. Utkarsh, Adv.
versus

SANJAY GUPTARespondent
Through: Mr. Soumyajit Pani & Mr. Aishwary
Bajpai, Adv. for Respondent.

85

+ W.P.(C) 16899/2024& CM APPL. 71599/2024, 47585-86/2025

M/S DB CORP LTDPetitioner
Through: Mr. Hrishikesh Baruah, Mr. Nirmal
Mishra, Ms. Naisargika, Mr. Utkarsh,
Adv.

versus

RATAN SINGH SEKHAWATRespondent
Through: Mr. Soumyajit Pani & Mr. Aishwary
Bajpai, Adv. for Respondent.

86

+ W.P.(C) 16902/2024& CM APPL. 47590-91/2025

M/S D B CORP LTDPetitioner
Through: Mr. Hrishikesh Baruah, Mr. Nirmal
Mishra, Ms. Naisargika, Mr. Utkarsh,
Adv.

versus

SACHIN YADAVRespondent
Through: Mr. Soumyajit Pani & Mr. Aishwary
Bajpai, Adv. for Respondent.

87

+ W.P.(C) 16923/2024& CM APPL. 71697-98/2024, 47703-04/2025

M/S DB CORP LTDPetitioner
Through: Mr. Hrishikesh Baruah, Mr. Nirmal
Mishra, Ms. Naisargika, Mr. Utkarsh,
Adv.



versus

DEEPAK KUMAR MANDAL

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Soumyajit Pani & Mr. Aishwary
Bajpai, Adv. for Respondent.

88

+

W.P.(C) 16924/2024& CM APPL. 71704/2024, 47696-97/2025

M/S D B CORP LTD

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Hrishikesh Baruah, Mr. Nirmal
Mishra, Ms. Naisargika, Mr. Utkarsh,
Advs.

versus

RANDHIR SINGH RANA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Soumyajit Pani & Mr. Aishwary
Bajpai, Adv. for Respondent.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

%

05.08.2025

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 47694/2025 for filling of the balance sheet

2. The present application under Section 151 of the CPC seeks the following prayers: -

“In view of the above said facts and circumstances, it is most humbly prayed that this Hon’ble Court may be pleased to graciously allow this application to bring on record the Annexure B containing the balance sheets of all units of M/s DB Corp Ltd. for the relevant period which can be covered by Majithia Award and consider the same for the proper adjudication of the issue in the interest of justice.”



3. Let the copy of the same be supplied to the learned counsel for the respondent.
4. Reply, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing with an advance copy to the learned counsel for the petitioner.
5. List on 12.01.2026.

AUGUST 05, 2025/kr/dj

AMIT SHARMA, J